gains. We anticipate that our estimated cash available for distribution will exceed the annual distribution requirements applicable to REITs.
However, under some circumstances, we may be required to pay distributions in excess of cash available for distribution in order to meet these
distribution requirements, and we may need to borrow funds to make some distributions.

S-45

Edgar Filing: CatchMark Timber Trust, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 56

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth (1) our actual capitalization as of March 31, 2014, (2) our capitalization as adjusted to reflect the effect of the
Completed Acquisitions during our second fiscal quarter in 2014 and (3) our capitalization as further adjusted to reflect the effect of the sale of
shares of our Class A common stock in this offering at the offering price of $11.75 per share, after deducting the underwriting discount and
estimated offering expenses and the application of the proceeds therefrom. You should read this table together with our consolidated financial
statements and the related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

(Unaudited)
March  31,

2014

As adjusted for
the Completed
Acquisitions(1)

As further
adjusted for

this
offering(2)(3)

Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 3,188,290 $ 4,050,590 $ 22,969,310
Liabilities:
Amended CoBank loan 34,000,000 120,500,000 �
Stockholders� Equity:
Class A common stock, $0.01 par value; 889,500,000 shares authorized;
15,491,110 shares issued and outstanding, historical, 25,491,110 shares
issued and outstanding, as adjusted 154,911 154,911 279,911
Class B-1 common stock, $0.01 par value; 3,500,000 shares authorized;
3,164,476 shares issued and outstanding, historical and as adjusted(2) 31,645 31,645 31,645
Class B-2 common stock, $0.01 par value; 3,500,000 shares authorized;
3,164,476 shares issued and outstanding, historical and as adjusted 31,645 31,645 31,645
Class B-3 common stock, $0.01 par value; 3,500,000 shares authorized;
3,164,476 shares issued and outstanding, historical and as adjusted 31,644 31,644 31,644
Additional paid-in capital 451,839,466 451,839,466 590,878,529
Accumulated deficit and distributions (155,823,173) (155,823,173) (155,568,516)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 254,657 254,657 �

Total stockholders� equity 296,520,795 296,520,795 435,684,858

Total capitalization $ 330,520,795 $ 417,020,795 $ 435,684,858

(1) Adjusted for the Completed Acquisitions, $74 million of which was used to fund the acquisition of the Waycross-Panola Properties and $10 million of which
was used to fund one of the smaller acquisitions recently completed.

(2) All of our issued and outstanding shares of Class B-1 common stock converted, automatically into shares of Class A common stock, pursuant to provisions
of our charter, on June 12, 2014.

(3) Excludes impact of the underwriters exercising their option to purchase additional shares.

S-46

Edgar Filing: CatchMark Timber Trust, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 57